# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6160325

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
BLACK & DECKER, INC.	05/15/2020

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	WORTHINGTON CYLINDERS CORPORATION	
Street Address:	200 OLD WILSON BRIDGE ROAD	
City:	WORTHINGTON	
State/Country:	ОНЮ	
Postal Code:	43085	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16124481

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (216)592-5009

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 216-592-5000

**Email:** patents@tuckerellis.com

Correspondent Name: TUCKER ELLIS LLP/CARLOS P. GARRITANO

Address Line 1: 950 MAIN AVE.
Address Line 2: SUITE 1100

Address Line 4: CLEVELAND, OHIO 44113

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	014615-001238
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CARLOS P. GARRITANO
SIGNATURE:	/CARLOS P. GARRITANO/
DATE SIGNED:	06/18/2020

## **Total Attachments: 3**

source=worthington assignment#page1.tif source=worthington assignment#page2.tif source=worthington assignment#page3.tif

PATENT 506113602 REEL: 052977 FRAME: 0818

# ASSIGNMENT

Whereas, Black & Decker, Inc. owns rights in and to certain new and useful, or improvements in certain patent applications, provisional and nonprovisional applications and trademark applications and registrations, held with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and other Nations as identified on Exhibit A attached hereto (hereinafter the "Intellectual Property");

And whereas, Worthington Cylinders Corporation, having a mailing address of 200 Old Wilson Bridge Road, Worthington, OH 43085, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in, to and under said Intellectual Property made in the United States of America and all other Nations which may result from said inventions, said patent applications, trademark applications and information disclosed in said patent and trademark applications, and any and all patents and trademarks which may be issued therefrom;

Now, therefore, in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, Black & Decker, Inc. do hereby sell, assign and transfer to Worthington Cylinders Corporation, the entire right, title and interest, in and to the inventions of new and original designs in and to the Intellectual Property, said patent applications, the inventions therein described, and all rights appurtenant thereto and in all our patent and trademark applications related thereto, including each of the following: the right to apply for any utility or design patents and trademarks for said inventions in the United States of America and in any and all other nations, any and all other applications for patents and trademarks on said inventions including all non-provisional, divisional, renewal, substitute and continuation applications based in whole or in part upon said inventions or upon said patent applications or related thereto; any and all patents that may issue thereon in the United States and other Nations and any and all reissues, extensions, renewals, divisions, or continuations of patents granted for said inventions or upon said applications, to the full end of the term or terms for which said patent may be issued; and every priority or other right accorded by every international convention, treaty or agreement that is or may be predicated upon or arise from said invention, application and other applications or patent therefor, all to be held and enjoyed by Worthington Cylinders Corporation, and its successors and assigns, all the same as Black & Decker, Inc., would have held and enjoyed had this Assignment not been made.

Black & Decker, Inc. hereby authorizes and grants the right to Worthington Cylinders Corporation, and its successors and assigns, to file and prosecute patent and trademark applications in any or all countries on all or any part of said inventions in our names or in the name of Worthington Cylinders Corporation, and its successors and assigns, or otherwise, as Worthington Cylinders Corporation, and its successors and assigns, may deem advisable under any international convention, treaty, or agreement or otherwise.

Black & Decker, Inc., hereby requests and authorizes the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and the empowered officials of all other countries to grant, issue and transfer any patent and trademark for said intellectual property to Worthington Cylinders Corporation as assignee of the entire right, title and interests therein, in accordance with this instrument of assignment.

Black & Decker, Inc. hereby represents and warrants that there are no outstanding rights or interest inconsistent with the rights and interests granted herein; Black & Decker, Inc. covenants that it will not execute, grant, or transfer any rights or interests inconsistent herewith, Black & Decker, Inc. binds its self to execute and deliver to Worthington Cylinders Corporation and its successors and

4408480.1

PATENT REEL: 052977 FRAME: 0819 assigns, any further documents or instruments and to perform any and all acts that may be deemed necessary to enable it, and its successors and assigns, to file applications for patents for said inventions in any country in which it may elect to file such application, and to vest in Worthington Cylinders Corporation and its successors and assigns, the title herein conveyed and intended to so be, and to enable such title to be recorded in the United States and each Nation in which each such application may be filed so that any patent issued or trademark registered thereon shall be issued to Worthington Cylinders Corporation, and its successors and assigns; and Black & Decker, Inc. further covenants and agrees that it will, upon request, communicate to Worthington Cylinders Corporation and its successors and assigns, any facts relating to said inventions and the histories thereof, known to it and that it testify as to the same in any proceeding, interference or litigation when requested to do so by Worthington Cylinders Corporation and its successors and assigns.

Black & Decker, Inc.

Signature /

Printed Name: Assu Assu

Title: GENERAL PATENT COURSEL

Date Signed: 14 AV 15, 2020

Worthington Cylinders Corporation

Signature: Joe Wetli

Printed Name: Joe Wetli

Title: Sr. Director, Innovation

Date Signed: 4/27/2021

# EXHIBIT A

US20190077651A1 - Fuel transfer station and refillable fuel cell for fuel transfer station

WO2019051352A2 - Fuel transfer station and refillable fuel cell for fuel transfer station

PATENT REEL: 052977 FRAME: 0821

4408480.1

**RECORDED: 06/18/2020**